Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: S3/30/01 S4/5/01		
2	83rd General Assembly	A Bill	Act 1	1488 of 2001
3	Regular Session, 2001		SENATI	E BILL 156
4				
5	By: Joint Budget Committee	2		
6				
7				
8		For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT	CONCERNING THE USE OF CERTAIN REVENUES	TO	
10	SUPPORT	T THE NURSING PROGRAM AT THE MID-SOUTH		
11	COMMUNI	TY COLLEGE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
12				
13		Subtitle		
14	AN A	ACT CONCERNING THE USE OF CERTAIN		
15	REVE	ENUES TO SUPPORT THE NURSING PROGRAM		
16	AT 1	THE MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE.		
17				
18				
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANS	AS:	
20				
21	<u>SECTION 1</u>	. Each year, the first eighty-five the	ousand (\$	\$85,000) of
22	the pari-mutuel tax r	revenue derived from Arkansas Code 23-11	<u>1-505 (a</u>	a) shall be
23	remitted directly to	Mid-South Community College and shall b	<u>e used b</u>	y the
24	college for facilitie	s, programming, and personnel in the su	ipport of	a nursing
25	program.			
26	(b) The revenu	e received by Mid-South Community Colle	ge under	this
27	section shall be cons	idered local taxes for the purposes of	Arkansas	Code 6-
28	<u>61-601.</u>			
29				
30	SECTION 2. <u>One</u>	Hundred Thousand dollars (\$100,000) of	the bala	ince of the
31	<u>Indigent Patient's Fu</u>	nd on the effective date of this act sh	all be t	ransferred
32	by the Chief Fiscal O	fficer of the State to the Mid-South Co	mmuni ty	Col Lege
33	Fund and the Chief Fi	scal Officer shall notify the Treasurer	of Stat	e and
34	Auditor of State of t	he transfer.		
35		/s/ Joint Budget Committee		
36		AP	PROVED:	4/12/2001

CDS065 011120010907. CDS065